
AGENDA FOR

RAMSBOTTOM, TOTTINGTON AND NORTH 
MANOR TOWNSHIP FORUM

Contact:: Andrea Tomlinson
Direct Line: 0161 253 5133
E-mail: a.j.tomlinson@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Ramsbottom, Tottington and North 
Manor Township Forum

Councillors : I Bevan, J Daly, I Gartside, D Gunther 
(Chair), R Hodkinson, K Hussain, G Keeley, I Schofield 
and Y Wright

Dear Member/Colleague

Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Ramsbottom, Tottington 
and North Manor Township Forum which will be held as follows:-

Date: Monday, 20 March 2017

Place: Tottington Methodist Church, Market Street, Tottington

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:

The Agenda is attached.

Reports are enclosed only for those attending the meeting and for 
those without access to the Council’s Intranet or Website.

The Agenda and Reports are available on the Council’s Intranet for 
Councillors and Officers and also on the Council’s Website at 
www.bury.gov.uk – Agendas, Minutes and Forward Plan.

Public Document Pack

http://www.bury.gov.uk/


Copies of printed reports can also be obtained on request by 
contacting Democratic Services on 0161 253 5133.



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Township Forum are asked to consider whether they have 
an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and if so, to formally 
declare that interest. 

3  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6)

4  MATTERS ARISING  

5  LIBRARY REVIEW UPDATE  

A presentation will be given at the meeting.

6  POLICE UPDATE  

Inspector Russell Magnall will give an update at the Meeting.

7  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Members of the public present are invited to ask questions or raise issues 
of concern relating to the provision of local services.

8  TOWNSHIP FORUM FUNDING REPORT  (Pages 7 - 14)

The Township Forum Funding Report is attached for information

9  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of circumstances the Chair agrees 
may be considered as a matter of urgency.



This page is intentionally left blank



293

Minutes of: RAMSBOTTOM, TOTTINGTON AND NORTH MANOR 
TOWNSHIP FORUM

Date of Meeting: 10 January 2017

Present: Councillor D Gunther (in the Chair)
Councillors I Bevan, J Daly, I Gartside, R Hodkinson, 
Schofield and Y Wright

Also in 
attendance:

Mr A Waddell – Greenmount Residents’ Association

Public Attendance: 27 members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor G Keeley

RTNM.441 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Bevan declared a personal interest in anything relating to education in 
Bury as his wife was employed at a Bury school.

RTNM.442 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was agreed:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2016 be approved as a 
correct record.

RTNM.443 MATTERS ARISING 

There were no matters arising.

RTNM.444 BUDGET CONSULTATION 2017/2018 

Councillor Rishi Shori, the Leader of the Council and Chief Executive Mike Owen 
attended the meeting to consult with those present on the budget options for the 
coming three years.

It was explained that the main objectives were to lead, shape and maintain a 
prosperous Bury that was fit for the future.

Councillor Shori reported that Bury was a popular place to live and the town 
centre was the third most popular in Greater Manchester after the Trafford Centre 
and Manchester City Centre.

Bury Council was the biggest employer and provider of services in the town with a 
£448 million turnover.

Mike Owen set out where the Council’s money came from and explained that there 
had been a reduction of £65 million in Government funding since 2010 with a 
further £32 million to be cut up to 2020.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum, 10 January 2017

294

It was explained that if Bury had been funded per head to the same level 
nationally it would have an extra £9 million and if it had been funded per head to 
the same level as Greater Manchester it would have £18 million extra.

How the Council spent its money was set out:-

• Adult Social Care £46.8 million
• Looked after Children £10.6 million
• Waste Disposal £12.5 million
• Highways £6.4 million
• Refuse Collection £4.0 million
• Libraries £2.4 million
• Parks & Open Spaces £2.2 million
• Sports & Leisure £1.2 million

It was also explained that there were other demands such as the population living 
longer but needing added support in later life.

There were unknown variables to consider such as inflation, rises in energy prices 
and other levies.

The Council were constantly looking for efficiency savings and were planning to 
transform services across the three Council Departments:-

Resource and Regulation – Proposed cut of £7m
Children, Young People and Culture – Proposed cut of £7.7m
Communities and Wellbeing – Proposed cut of £17.7m

It was explained that for Resource and Regulation there would be more 
collaborative working with other organisations and providers, further income 
generation, investment in the highways network to improve the network and 
reduce the repair bill, joint enforcement, further treasury management in relation 
to property investment and back office service reconfiguration

For Children and Young People there will be optimisation of external funding, 
development of the Early Years Provision, and development of the fostering and 
looked after children service, service reviews, a management restructure and 
changes to school funding regime.

Communities and Wellbeing were focussing on bringing together health and social 
care services with joint commissioning, review of operational services, review of 
leisure and wellbeing services, review of the organisational structure and transport 
arrangements.

It was explained that the Council will still have to deliver statutory services but 
would also want to have aspirations to tackle inequalities and support life chances.

It was also explained that the Council could not raise the Council Tax by more 
than 2% and the Social Care Precept by more than 3%.

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make comments 
and the following points were raised:-

Page 2



Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum, 10 January 2017

295

 Mr Waddell referred to the dividend from Manchester Airport and asked 
where this was factored in.

It was explained that this was included in the investment income.

 Ian Henderson referred to the Early Years reconfiguration and the £1million 
saving stated and asked whether chief officer salaries had been reviewed 
and options in changing final salary pensions.

It was reported that there had been a lot of work done in relation to the 
management structure over the past 5 years. The council had reduced the number 
of directors as well as chief officers and managers. It was also explained that the 
pension scheme was a national scheme that the Council could not review by itself.

 A member of the public asked whether the Council could use its reserves to 
help balance the budget.

It was explained that Council reserves were there to help out in extreme situations 
and once they were used they were gone. The Council could use its reserves but 
wouldn’t want to.

 Dr Binns referred to changes in services and how this affected local 
communities and asked that consultation be carried out locally with regards 
to changes and reduction in services provided. 

It was explained that one of the ways that the Council was changing how it 
worked was by joining with other organisations and providers to work in 
Neighbourhood Management Teams. They would be working locally with residents 
and other groups to provide services and to support community working.

 Phillippa McIntyre asked whether support would be available to 
communities that were willing to take some responsibility for their own 
areas such as leaf collecting, litter picking and grass cutting.

It was explained that the neighbourhood teams would help with this and would 
support communities as much as possible whether it was removing collected 
waste or providing equipment.

 Ian Henderson referred to high costs in relation to managing individual drug 
and alcohol cases and whether this work could be carried out more 
effectively.

It was explained that this was one area where partnership working was being used 
as well as prevention initiatives to reduce these types of cases.

It was reported that comments and suggestions could be submitted in the 
following ways:-

• Submitting feedback online at www.bury.gov.uk/Budget201720 
• Emailing at Budget201720@bury.gov.uk 
• Writing to: Budget201720, Bury Council, Knowsley Street, Bury, BL9 OSW

Page 3

http://www.bury.gov.uk/Budget201720
mailto:Budget201720@bury.gov.uk


Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum, 10 January 2017

296

• Telephoning: 0161 253 5696
• Completing a Township Forum Exit Survey 

It was agreed:

That Councillor Shori and Mike Owen be thanked for their presentation.

RTNM.445 PERSONA - STAKEHOLDER FORUM 

Kat Sowden, MD of Persona attended the meeting to explain the work of Persona 
and to ask for local residents to get involved in the way that Persona provides its 
services.

It was explained that Persona was a local authority trading company providing 
social care to older people and adults with learning disabilities.

It was explained that Persona operates across a range of community settings 
including day and residential care centres.

Persona’s Purpose was explained:-

Quality - Delivering high quality services. 
Involvement - Working with local communities and key partners to think creatively 
and innovatively.
Listening - Listening to what people have got to say about us and learning. 
Responsive – Responding to the needs of local communities.
Communication – Keeping in touch with all our partners and communities

Kat explained that most people will have an interest in social care at some point in 
their lives whether it is through a friend or relative or for themselves.

It was reported that Persona currently have an employee’s forum where 
employees could raise any issues and make suggestions in relation to the services 
provided and the way that future services could be provided. It was now hoped 
that a Stakeholders Forum could be established to allow for current service users 
and future service users to have an input in service provision.

It was explained that here will be several ways for members to get involved in the 
stakeholder forum and Persona want to hear from a people who have a passion for 
making a difference:-

Face-to-Face: meetings, workshops, events, mystery shopping
Virtual: Face book, twitter, you tube, LinkedIn 
Informal: Email, surveys, telephone surveys

If anybody required more information they could contact Persona the following 
ways:-

 Telephone on 0161 253 6000
 Website at www.personasupport.org 
 Email at info@personasupport.org  

Page 4

http://www.personasupport.org/
mailto:info@personasupport.org


Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum, 10 January 2017

297

Those present were given the opportunity to make comments and ask questions 
and the following points were raised:-

 Councillor Gunther stated that it was good to ask people what they would 
like to be provided but asked whether further services could be afforded.

Kat explained that it may not be about costs, it could be something simple as a 
trip to the market instead of being at a day centre. It was also explained that 
Persona also provided services that people could purchase and not just 
commissioned services.

 Councillor Bevan asked whether Persona would be providing domiciliary 
care in the future.

It was explained that this was not something that was being considered.

It was agreed:

That Kat be thanked for the presentation.

RTNM.446 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

 Dr Binns explained that there had been a reduced service in relation to 
clearing fallen leaves in Holcombe Village and the situation was becoming 
dangerous in certain areas of the village.

She asked whether it would be possible to hold a site visit to discuss the 
situation and possible options.

 A member of the public explained that there had been a long standing issue 
of a blocked culvert under Harwood Road which caused major problems 
when it rained. It was asked whether anything could be done to help fix the 
problem.

Councillor Wright explained that a lot of investigation work had been carried out in 
relation to this issue but the solution had not been found.

 A member of the public reported that the two car parks behind the shops in 
Tottington Village were full of litter towards the rear of them. The Council 
would not clear it as it was private land and the shops or brewery weren’t 
interested either. It was asked what could be done to help get the rubbish 
removed?

Councillor Wright suggested a request for local residents to help with a clean up 
day and possible posters asking people not to drop litter.

It was also suggested that the pub’s licensing responsibilities be looked into and 
whether there were any requirements to clear the car park of litter.

 Ian Henderson reported that the litter bin outside the Co Op in Tottington 
Village had a broken door on the front which kept swinging open. There had 

Page 5



Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum, 10 January 2017

298

been a number of temporary fixes made to it but it was still broken. It was 
asked whether this could be fixed properly by the Council.

 A member of the public referred to the bridge in Summerseat and asked if it 
was known when it would be rebuilt.

Councillor Gunther reported that there had been a public meeting which had also 
been attended by Mike Owen the Council’s Chief Executive. At the meeting it had 
been reported that there was the possibility of putting in a temporary Bailey 
Bridge. It was explained that when the bridge is rebuilt it would have to have a 
pedestrian walkway. This means that the land required may have to be 
compulsory purchased in order for this to happen. It was explained that the 
decision on compulsory purchase would be made at the end of January.

 Dr Binns asked whether anybody present could update the Forum on the 
prospect of West Pennine Moor becoming a site of special scientific interest. 
It was explained that if this was the case it would incorporate Holcombe 
Hill. As far a Dr Binns was aware there was currently a consultation being 
carried out but people weren’t aware of it. It was asked whether the 
consultation could be promoted in some way.

 Dr Binns also explained that there had been a large number of visitors to 
Holcombe in the recent months which was a good thing but the access road 
to the Front of Peel Tower needed repairing. Dr Binns asked whether this 
could be looked at.

RTNM.447 FUNDING REPORT UPDATE - FOR INFORMATION 

The funding report was attached to the agenda for information.

Councillor Bevan stated that there was still quite a large amount of funding 
available and asked that this be promoted to local organisations that would benefit 
from it.

It was agreed:

That the funding report be noted

COUNCILLOR D GUNTHER
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 9.00 pm)

Page 6



Bury Council Township Forum Report for March 2017 

The Council has allocated £8,000 to each Township Forum to be allocated through a sub group of the Township forum four 
times a year in June/July, September, January and March. A maximum of £500 individual grant is available for formally 
constituted organisations from a Township.    

Additionally, a borough-wide allocation of £8,
[...]
Annual party in the park  £       750.00 £    400.00 28/06/16

Women of Worth
Various running cost & Volunteer 
travel  £       750.00 £    750.00 28/06/16

Radcliffe Swimming & Polo Club Senior water polo goals £      750.00 £    750.00 30/08/16

Speakeasy
Leaflets to inform people with 
Aphasia £      750.00 £    750.00 30/08/16

P
age 13



Bury Voluntary Rangers various tools for maintenance £      500.00 £    500.00 30/08/16

Victoria Comm & Youth Centre Rental of centre & football net £      750.00 £    400.00 30/08/16

Hard of Hearing Support Group tutors to provide support £      480.00 £    380.00 24/01/2017

Bury Fairtrade Steering Group
promote Fairtrade during Fairtrade 
fortnight £      500.00 £    100.00 24/01/2017

Communic8te
Equip IT centre windows 10 and 
earphones £     750.00 £    600.00 24/01/2017

 £  10,100.00  £   8000.00

Available nil

P
age 14


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	8 TOWNSHIP FORUM FUNDING REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


437

Minutes of: RAMSBOTTOM, TOTTINGTON AND NORTH MANOR 
TOWNSHIP FORUM

Date of Meeting: 20 March 2017

Present: Councillor D Gunther (in the Chair)
Councillors I Bevan, J Daly, I Gartside, R Hodkinson, 
G Keeley, Schofield and Y Wright

Public Attendance:  68 members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor K Hussain
Alistair Waddell – Greenmount Village Community 
Group.

RTNM.620 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations made at the meeting.

RTNM.621 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was agreed:

That the Minutes of the last meeting be agreed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair.

RTNM.622 MATTERS ARISING 

There were no matters arising from the Minutes of the last meeting

RTNM.623 LIBRARY REVIEW UPDATE 

Klare Rufo Assistant Director of Learning, Children, Young People and Culture 
attended the meeting to report on the second stage of the libraries consultation 
which was running until 27 April 2017.

It was explained that the first part of the consultation had been held from June 
2016 and had concentrated on the principles that a library service should provide. 
The consultation asked for residents’ input on the principles to ensure that they 
were in line with service requirements.

Principle 1 – To provide a Library Service across the borough which provides all 
residents with access to libraries and electronic services sufficient in number, 
range and quality  to support reading for pleasure, lifelong learning, the 
development of new skills and the effective use of information.

Principle 2 – To ensure that the needs of more vulnerable residents and groups 
protected by Equalities legislation are taken fully into account in the provision of 
these services.



Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum, 20 March 2017

438

Principle 3 – To ensure that the resources committed to the library service are 
used as efficiently as possible by exploring options to reduce running and 
maintenance costs and to share premises with other Council services.

Principle 4 – To explore options for investing in technology to improve access to 
the library service for example, by extending opening hours , increasing digital 
services and enhancing provision for those with sensory impairments.

Principle 5 – To welcome the contribution that members of the community can 
make to the borough’s library service as volunteers, supporting both traditional 
and digital services, including training to promote digital inclusion.

Principle 6 - To meet local aspirations for a network of community spaces across 
the borough in which the council and local communities can work together as 
partners in meeting local needs.

4000 submissions had been received for the first part of the consultation and had 
agreed with the core principles as set out.

Klare explained that the Council had had its budget cut by £65m to date with a 
further £32m of cuts up to 2020 at which point the Council will have to be self 
sufficient. The libraries budget was reduced by £870,000 in 2013/2014 with a 
further reduction of £1m up to 2018/2019.

Following the initial consultation a number of options were developed for the 
future delivery of a library service in the borough consistent with the Council’s 
statutory duties.

The current consultation is asking residents to consider 2 options:

Option 1: Retain Bury, Ramsbottom and Prestwich Libraries plus a service wide 
team.

Option 2: Retain Bury, Ramsbottom, Prestwich and Radcliffe Libraries plus a 
smaller service wide team.

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make comments 
and the following pointes were raised:-

 A member of the public stated that the reduction in the library service is 
indicative of what will happen across all services and stated that volunteer 
forums should be established to pick up what can’t be provided by the 
Council anymore.

Klare explained that a new neighbourhood working model was being developed 
that would hopefully be similar to what was being described.

Klare also explained that as part of the ongoing work in relation to the libraries, all 
community groups and assets were being mapped. It was hoped that this exercise 
would identify other locations where services could be delivered. The high cost of 
maintaining the current library sites may make them difficult for community and 
voluntary organisations to take over.



Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum, 20 March 2017

439

 A member of the public asked whether there were any projections in 
relation to library use once the closures had happened.

It was explained that this was unknown but would be something that could be 
monitored.

 A member of the public stated that there was no public transport to 
Ramsbottom from Tottington or Greenmount. It was also stated that there 
was very limited parking near the Central Library in Bury.

Klare explained that the travelling times were based on an assumption that all 
library users would use public transport to get to their nearest library. This 
showed that 98% of residents were 30 minutes away from a library when using 
public transport. It was acknowledged that it wouldn’t be a perfect solution but 
access was the main priority whilst having to make the savings required.

 Councillor Gartside reported that the Friends of Tottington Library had 
recently been founded as a constituted group. They were working on a 
business plan which would set out how the library could be run as a 
community asset by volunteers. The Library is located in the old Tottington 
Town Hall which is a much loved building and community facility. Volunteers 
were welcome to join the group. Councillor Gartside explained that he had 
met with Klare to discuss a business plan and asked that the meetings 
continue so that a solution could be found.

Klare stated that her and her team would be more than happy to help support the 
group with the production of their business plan and any other way that they 
could as long as it was cost neutral to the Council.

 A member of the public asked whether the library being run by volunteers 
was a viable option.

Klare explained that the issue would be the level of maintenance required to the 
current building. If the building was taken on by a voluntary organisation then 
responsibility for this would pass to them. It had been estimated that the cost of 
this would be around £100,000.

 Councillor Gunther stated that she thought that the building would still need 
to be maintained even if it was closed.

 A member of the public asked how many volunteers would be required to 
help run the 3 or 4 libraries that would be remaining.

It was explained that the remaining libraries will continue to be staffed by Council 
staff. Volunteers may still continue to help out with services such as IT buddies or 
reading groups.

 A member of the public stated that the Library was a lifeline for some 
people. It was somewhere that they could go to and meet other people. 
Without this community facility they may not leave the house for weeks on 
end.



Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum, 20 March 2017

440

 Councillor Wright stated that she was aware that this was a difficult 
presentation to give. She went on to explain that although the building 
would need maintenance of up to £100,000 over the next few years, grants 
could be applied for to assist with this. Councillor Wright stated that the 
Friends of Tottington Library would be more than happy to apply for grants 
to help. Councillor Wright asked that the Friends of Tottington Library be 
given a 12 month trial period to run the Library with a small amount of 
training from library staff.

 A member of the public asked what would happen to the building if the 
library closes.

Klare explained that the consultation had not yet finished and nothing had been 
decided as to what would happen to the buildings. 

 A member of the public stated that the Council was concerning itself about 
finances when it should be concentrating on communities.

Klare explained that the consultation had engaged with as many community 
groups as possible in the library locations that they used. The council 
unfortunately was in a position where it could not provide the services that it 
currently offered as this was not financially viable.

 Councillor Daly referred to capital monies that the Council had in reserve 
and stated that this could be used for infrastructure and capital spends. He 
suggested that £100,000 is used to help maintain the building and 
volunteers take over the running of the services with the assistance of a 
Library Manager for 1 year (paid by the Council). The Friends of Tottington 
Library would then be able to take over completely after 1 year.

Klare explained that the reduction in funding was wholly from the libraries budget 
and had nothing to do with the reserve funds. It would not be possible to help 
retain one library and refuse to do the same with the others.

 Councillor Daly stated that no other library had the number of volunteers 
willing to help out to ensure that all services remained; he stated that this 
was prejudicing Tottington Library users for being supportive and proactive.

 A member of the public asked what would happen to the books that that 
were left once the libraries were closed.

Klare explained that each of the remaining libraries would be offered the books to 
ensure that they had a full collection. Any remaining books would be used by the 
mobile libraries and the delivery service and then community groups and 
community centres would be offered anything that was left.

 A representative of the Friends of Bury Folk referred to the fact that the 
Greater Manchester Spatial Framework was proposing the development of 
15,000 new houses just a short distance from Tottington. The Library 
would be a much needed resource for the residents of the proposed 
properties.



Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum, 20 March 2017

441

It was agreed:

That Klare be thanked for her presentation.

RTNM.624 POLICE UPDATE 

Inspector Russell Magnall attended the meeting to update those present on the 
work of the Police in Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor.

Inspector Magnall reported that there had been a spike in burglaries recently and 
officers had worked very hard to identify and catch those responsible. 9 offenders 
had been recently been jailed in connection with the offences and one remaining 
suspect had been arrested two weeks ago.

Inspector Magnall asked that with the weather starting to improve residents be 
vigilant and make sure that they lock their tools away after carrying out DIY and 
gardening as thieves will use anything available to break into properties. He also 
reported that although residents had house alarms fitted, many didn’t us them 
and asked that they get into the habit of setting their alarms.

Inspector Magnall explained that cyber crime was currently one of the biggest 
threats to residents. Bury Police were bringing together an ‘Active Citizen’s’ group 
to help train communities and groups about cyber crime, how to spot it and how 
to avoid it. Santander Bank are also involved with the initiative. Inspector Magnall 
asked that if anybody wished to take part as a volunteer they contact him.

Inspector Magnall also reported that Bury is the safest borough to live in in 
Greater Manchester.

It was agreed:

That Inspector Magnall be thanked for his update.

RTNM.625 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

The Chair invited questions from those present.

 Mr Graham explained that two posts had been erected on the pavement on 
Tottington Road near to Scobell Street. Mr Graham had written to the 
Council to ask why the posts had been installed only to receive a reply 
stating that the question would not be answered.

Mr Graham asked if somebody could explain what the posts were for and why they 
had been installed.

 Anne Booker representing Friends of Hunt Fold explained that the Council 
were currently consulting on selling three parcels of land on the Huntfold 
Estate in Greenmount. The Friends of Huntfold had been established to 
raise awareness of this issue and ask as many people as possible to object 
to it. The Friends were hoping that the land could be managed by the 
residents of the estate which would save the Council the money for 



Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum, 20 March 2017

442

maintaining it. Mrs Booker explained that the 3 areas were designated as 
protected recreational purposes. Those present were asked to have a look 
at the website that had been set up and sign up for e-mail updates. The 
website also has information on how to support the campaign.

 A member of the public explained that she had witnessed two burglaries in 
Ramsbottom that were being carried out in the early hours. She had 
telephoned the police and they had responded quickly but had not been in 
time to catch the perpetrators. The lady asked that businesses be advised 
to take in their signs before closing as this was what the burglars had used 
to gain entry. She also stated that it had taken the Police 5 days to carry 
out a follow up after the incident. 

Inspector Magnall stated that sometimes the Police do get things wrong and that if 
the service isn’t up to expectations then it should be reported.

 Mr Nally explained that since the parking review had been undertaken in 
Ramsbottom he had noticed that a lot more cars were parking on the 
pavements. This was causing issues for pedestrians and people with 
pushchairs and wheelchairs.

 Mr Nally also asked whether something could be done with regards to the 
bus service through Ramsbottom. The timetables had been changed which 
now meant that there was a bus at 9pm and then nothing until 9.45pm

 A member of the public asked whether the yellow lines opposite St 
Andrew’s School could be re-instated. Parents dropping off children at the 
school were regularly parking on the pavements obstructing access to the 
pavement for other parents. 

 Mr Schwartz stated that the Toby Carvery (Bulls Head) at Greenmount was 
now charging for parking. The first fifteen minutes of parking were free but 
this wasn’t advertised anywhere. Mr Schwartz asked whether the  pub 
should be advertising this.

 A representative of Friends of Bury Folk explained that an e-petition had 
been submitted which has been signed by 2700 people asking why Bury had 
been allocated such a high figure for residential properties in the GMSF. He 
stated that the Council had refused to ask the question.

 Councillor Bevan explained that this was the last meeting of the Township 
Forum for the Municipal Year and thanked Councillor Gunther for her role as 
Chair to the Forum. He also reported that Councillor Gunther would be the 
Mayor of Bury for the 2017/2018 Municipal Year and asked that 
congratulations of the Forum be recorded.

It was agreed:

1.That Councillor Gunther be thanked for her hard work as Chair to the 
Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum for 2017/2018.



Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum, 20 March 2017

443

2. That Councillor Gunther be congratulated on her appointment as Mayor of Bury 
for 2017/2018.
  

RTNM.626 TOWNSHIP FORUM FUNDING REPORT 

The Township Forum Funding Report was submitted for information.

COUNCILLOR D GUNTHER
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.45 pm)


